

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA**

**TOMMY HANES, DAVID CALDERWOOD, )  
and FOCUS ON AMERICA, )**

Appellants, )

v. )

**Case No. SC-2022-0869**

**JOHN MERRILL, as Secretary of State, )**

**BILL ENGLISH, WES ALLEN, CLAY )**

**CRENSHAW, JEFF ELROD, and WILL )**

**BARFOOT, as members of the )**

Electronic Voting Committee, )

Appellees. )

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Matthew J. Clark (CLA-108)  
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY  
2213 Morris Ave., Fl. 1  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
256-510-1828  
matt@alabamalawandliberty.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Historically, Injury-at-Law, Not Injury-in-Fact, Was Sufficient to Confer Standing ..... 6

    A. This Court’s Adoption of *Lujan* ..... 6

    B. The Practical Problems with *Lujan*’s Injury Rule ..... 8

    C. The Textual and Historical Approach to Injury ..... 11

II. Under the Alabama Constitution as Interpreted According to Its Original Meaning, Appellants Have Standing ..... 16

III. Returning to a Historical Understanding of Standing in Alabama Jurisprudence Would Not Defy the U.S. Supreme Court Because This Court, Not the U.S. Supreme Court, Is the Final Arbiter of the Meaning of the State Constitution ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	14
<i>Avis Rent a Car Sys. v. Heilman</i> , 876 So. 2d 1111 (Ala. 2003) .....	7, 16
<i>Barnett v. Jones</i> , 338 So. 3d 757 (Ala. 2021) .....	1
<i>Beal v. Mo. P. R. Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 45 (1941) .....	23
<i>Blyew v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 581 (1871) .....	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	13
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F. 3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	22
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	22
<i>Glass v. City of Montgomery</i> , No. 1200240, 2022 Ala. LEXIS 19 (2022) .....	1
<i>Lorence v. Hosp. Bd. of Morgan Cnty.</i> , 294 Ala. 614, 320 So. 2d 631 (1975) .....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	12
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	15
<i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> , (1830) 109 Eng. Rep. 842, 846 (KB) (Parke, J.) .....	14

<i>Munza v. Ivey</i> , 334 So. 3d 211 (Ala. 2021) .....	9-10
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	12, 19
<i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F. 3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach, Fla.</i> , 996 F. 3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	14
<i>Stiff v. Ala. Alcoholic Bev. Control Bd.</i> , 878 So. 2d 1138 (Ala. 2003).....	6-7
<i>Transunion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waltman v. Rowell</i> , 913 So. 2d 1083 (Ala. 2005) .....	16, 23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	14
<i>Whittemore v. Cutter</i> , 29 F.Cas. 1120 (No. 17,600) (CC Mass. 1813) (Story, J.) .....	13

## **Constitutions and Statutes**

Amend. 328, Ala. Const. 1901 .....	20
Art. I, § 13, Ala. Const. 1901 .....	10
Art V., § 1, Ala. Const. 1819.....	18
Art. V, § 1, Ala. Const. 1861.....	18
Art. VI, § 1, Ala. Const. 1865 .....	18
Art. VI, § 1, Ala. Const. 1868 .....	18

Art. VI, § 1, Ala. Const. 1875 .....	18
Art. VI, § 139, Ala. Const. 1901 .....	17
Art. VI, § 139, Ala. Const. 2022 .....	18
Art. XVIII, § 286.01, Ala. Const. 1901.....	18
Art. XVIII, § 286.02, Ala. Const. 1901.....	19
U.S. Const. art. III .....	11, 17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ala. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk L. Rev. 881 (1983).....	7, 22
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Essential Scalia</i> (Jeffrey S. Sutton & Edward Whelan, eds. 2020) .....	23
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions</i> (2018) .....	1
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>Introduction</i> , in Antonin Scalia, <i>The Essential Scalia</i> (Jeffrey S. Sutton & Edward Whelan, eds. 2020) .....	23
Richard H. Fallon Jr. et al., <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015) .....	11
Samuel Freeman Miller, <i>The Constitution and the Supreme Court of the United States</i> (1889) .....	19
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (James Madison) .....	8
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....	20

<i>Webster's American 1828 Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	12, 20
<i>Webster's International Dictionary</i> (1901).....	19, 21
<i>Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1972) .....	20-21
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	8, 13, 15
